Surge Relief Valve

INSTRUCTIONS

Installation - Operation - Inspection - Maintenance

" ROSS MODEL - 20WR-STEL
Surge Relief Valve

Serial #S

ROSS VALVE Mfg. Co., Inc.

6 OAKWOOD AVENUE, TROY, NY 12180 - PHONE 518/274-0961 - FAX 518/274-0210



MODEL 20WR ANGLE RELIEF VALVE
INSTRUCTIONS

General: The Model 20WR isan all bronze, internal Pilot-Operated Angle Body Relief Valve capable of handling
large quantities of water while maintaining close pressure tolerance. The valve is self-contained and easily adjusted
through various pressure ranges which cover from 30 psi to 1000 psi.

Design: The*“controlled” pressureis piped into the bottom connection. This pressure enters the bottom of the
movable floating piston through a combination stainer-orifice and passes into the power chamber area above the
main piston. Assuming the pilot seat is closed, the pressure in the power chamber becomes equal to the incoming
pressure and a hydraulic seating force is developed due to area differentials on the piston. The incoming pressureis
also communicated to the small reservoir under the diaphragm through the port on the side of the valve opposite the
outlet branch. Aslong as the springload above the diaphragm exceeds the upward force of the inlet pressure acting
under the diaphragm, the pilot seat will remain closed. Thisin turn keeps the main piston closed.

When the pressure under the diaphragm exceeds the spring loading, the diaphragms lift the pilot stem off its seat.
Since the flow into the power chamber is restricted by the strainer-orifice at the bottom of the main stem, opening
of the pilot seat results in a decrease in pressure above the piston. This allows the incoming pressureto lift the
valve piston and relieveitself through the side outlet.

Adjustment: Adjustment is made by turning the adjusting screw on the top of the valve. Turning the screw
clockwise increases the compression on the springs and requires a higher pressure to open the valve; counter-
clockwise decreases the setting.

Maintenance: The best possible maintenance the valve can experience is occasional operation. This keepsthe
packings soft and pliable and keeps the valve flushed out. If the valve has been idle for along period of time (or if
an extended period of disuse is anticipated), the valve piston should be removed and alight coat of grease applied
to the cup leather after it has been “worked” in the hand.

Repairs. When repairs are required, the following parts (11 diaphragms, 16 cup packing, 19 seat packing, 22
strainer/orifice, 25 o-ring pilot packing and 29 diaphragm plate gaskets), should be replaced, and may be ordered as
“Repair Kits’ for Valve Serial Number _____. In addition, other parts (especially the pilot seat, main seat, cylinder
wall, etc.) should be inspected for damage, wear or mineral deposits. The seat on the pilot stem may require
lapping with fine valve grinding compound to restore atight seat.

ROSS VALVE MFG. CO., INC. - 6 OAKWOOD AVE., TROY, NY 12181 - 518/274-0961 - FAX 518/274-0210



BACK PRESSURE SUSTAINING/RELIEF VALVE

Model Number: 20WR

Purpose: Maintain inlet pressure/Control pressure in main line

Sizes: 1" - 3"
Type: Pressure positioned
Primarily Controlled By:
Hydraulic pressure (upstream)
Located:
Back Pressure Sustaining: In line
Relief: In tee connection
Purpose:
Back Pressure Sustaining: To control inlet pressure
within close tolerance
Relief: To prevent excessive pressure in the main
line within close tolerance

Body Design: Angle (90 degree)
External Piping: None

End: Flanged or Female NPT

Inlet Pressure: Maximum: 1000 psi
Inlet Pressure: Minimum: 30 psi
Construction: All bronze body
Control Valves: None

Option

Stainless Steel Trim



BACK PRESSURE SUSTAINING/RELIEF VALVE

Basic Applications Model Number: 20WR

Basic Applications: Basic Applications:
Back Pressure Sustaining Relief
1. Permit a higher pressure zone to reinforce the Protect lines against excessive pressures that may be
lower pressure zone without lowering the high caused by:
zone pressure. 1. Rapid or erroneous closing of a valve or hydrant.
2. Prevent over pumping in the event of a line break 2. Failure of a pressure reducing station.
or excessive demand. 3. Starting and stopping a pump equipped with a
3. Prevent a pump from lowering the suction pressure slow type check valve.
below a safe minimum. 4. Reduced demand in a closed loop pumped system.
5. Power failure.

1 LOW
PRESSURE ZONE |
ORWASTE |

DISCHARGE
HIGH PRESSURE ZONE
(CONTROLLED) USER

If: User's demand increases enough to reduce the

pressure from the supply into the Ross Valve If: Pressure in the supply/user line exceeds a preset
Ross Main Valve will: Throttle to pass only the acceptable pressure

amount of water to the user that will sustain an Ross Main Valve will: Discharge a sufficient

acceptable preset inlet pressure. volume of water to reduce pressure to the
If: Supply pressure falls below the preset level preset level.
Ross Main Valve will: Close. If: Pressure in the supply/user line drops to the

preset pilot valve setting
Ross Main Valve will: Close.



BACK PRESSURE SUSTAINING/RELIEF VALVE

PARTS

1 Adjusting Screw
2 Adjusting Spring
3 Diaphragm

4 Pilot Stem

5 Cup Packing

6 Main Piston

7 Seat Packing

8 Strainer Orifice

Control Unit

Piston movement is accurately controlled by the incoming
water pressure exerted on an operating chamber above the
main piston, and the balance between an adjustable piping
load above a diaphragm and a small reservoir underneath.
1. Into/Out of the Operating Chamber
a. A hollow piston stem with a strainer on the bottom -
Intfroduces some inlet water into the operating
chamber above the main piston.
b. Discharge port - Leads water to the discharge side.
2. Into/Out of a small reservoir under the diaphragm
a. Sensing port on the inlet side of the valve -
Communicates incoming pressure.

Operation

The straight forward action combined with its angle body
makes this valve particularly suited to handle large quantities
of water while maintaining close pressure tolerance.
1. When upstream (supply) or line pressure increases the,
a. Pressure exerted through the channel to the reservoir
under the diaphragm increases, causing the pilot seat
to open.
b. Water bleeds out of the reservoir reducing pressure
above the piston.

c. Pressure exerted up against the piston stem leading
into the operating chamber increases.

d. Piston stem is lifted off its seat decreasing pressure
above the diaphragm.

e. Inlet hydraulic pressure lifts the piston, opening
the valve.

. When upstream (supply) or line pressure decreases,

a. Decreased incoming water pressure is sensed by the
reservoir under the diaphragm.

b. Springload pressure above the diaphragm,
exceeding the pressure below, expands, closing the
pilot seat.

c. Water gets trapped in the operating chamber,
exerting downward pressure on the piston.

d. Valve gradually closes.

ROSS ADVANTAGE

1. Ross valve engineers provide in depth service based on
a. state of the art technology and
b. the company’s experience which dates back to 1879.

. Throttling action of the piston gives a relatively
unobstructed flow at maximum flow rates when valve is
positioned on line or it offers a quick, but monitored,
reaction fo increased line pressure when on a tee.

. Valve operates totally on hydraulic pressure. No external
controls are needed.

. Valve is completely tested and adjusted in the factory.

. Rugged construction materials provide a longer valve life
and insure that the valve WILL NOT experience sudden
breakdowns due to component failures.

6. All parts are built and manufactured in the USA.

To Adjust the Preset Pressure

N

N

w

[N

1. Turn the screw clockwise to increase the compression on
the springs and require a higher pressure to open the
valve.

. Turn the screw counter-clockwise to decrease the sefting.

N

Consult a Ross Representative

1. About physical piping requirements for installing this valve.
2. For any specific requirements.

Additional Information

ltem Page

Differential Pressure GUIdE ...........oeeveveeeeeeeeeiineeeennnns EN -6
DImMensions - ValVe ..........coevvvueeiiiieeeieeeeeeeeee e, EN-17
1 = 1 0 1= £SO EN - 20, 21

Head LOSS GUIE .....ccvvnieiieeeiieeeeeeee e EN -3
Parts List - VaIVe .......oeveveeiiiieiiieeeeeeeeeeee e EN - 32

1 1= 1 0= £ R EN - 36



BACK PRESSURE SUSTAINING/RELIEF VALVE

Approximate Shipping Weights (Ibs.)

Size (In.) 11/4" ]/2" 21/2"
Small Body | 27 | 27 27
Large Body
Size (In.) 21/2"
43 54 52

Basic Valve: Back Pressure
Sustaining (20WR)

The back pressure sustaining valve shall be a pressure
positioned angle body type.

The design of the valve shall be such that the outlet
pressure is hydraulically balanced so that changes will not
affect the inlet pressure.

Basic Valve: Relief (20WR)

The relief valve shall be a pressure positioned angle
body type.

The design of the valve shall be such to prevent
excessive pressure in the main line within close tolerance.

The back pressure sustaining/relief valve shall be
ruggedly constructed with a size inch
flanged or screwed ends as shown on the drawings.

The piston shall be an integral part of the valve and shall
be sealed with a leather cup and poly seat.

The valve shall be adjustable by means of a convenient
adjusting screw.

The inlet pressure shall be a maximum of 1000 psi.

Physical and Chemical Properties

The 125 Ib. and 250 Ib. flanged assemblies shall conform
to ANSI standards for flange thickness and drilling and
wall thickness of body and caps.

The valve shall be constructed of first class bronze that shall
conform to ASTM specification B-62.

The pilot valve shall be bronze.

The diaphragm cover shall be bronze.

The diaphragm shall be bronze.

The diaphragm plate shall be bronze.

The stem shall be bronze.

The bronze parts shall conform to ASTM specification B-62.

The strainer/orifice shall be Grade 304 stainless steel.

The pilot pin, guide spring shall be Grade 304
stainless steel.

The cup packing shall be leather.

Test

The test before shipment may be witnessed by a
representative of the Engineers for Simulated Field
Conditions.

Reference

. __________________________________________________________________________|]
The valve will be equal in all respects to the

Model 20WR Back Pressure Sustaining/Relief Valve;

as manufactured by the Ross Valve Mfg. Co., Inc.,
6 Oakwood Ave., Troy, NY 12181.

NOTE: The Ross Valve Mfg. Co., Inc. reserves the right
to modify valve construction which will result in equal or
superior performance to existing designs. These
modifications may be made at any time and at the sole
discretion of the manufacturer.

Factory: Telephone (518) 2740961
Fax (518) 274-0210



314

'SIONV % L3S 107d T33L5 SSIINIVLS TYNHILINI
HLM IATVA 43134 32A4NS
AJCH J1ONVY 4—4MOZ 100N

srl 20—+ 1-9

J3SIAIH [ W—LO¥E LS—9—+% 31vd

SE—4-4M32

ONIMYAQA J1vO0S ON

13154—dM0C

1960 ¥£z (919) EL — LELZL MNOA MIN ‘ARIL — GE@ XDH O'4d — 3INNAY OOOMXIVO 8

aNeEd =EN ATV S5S00d

g/L—v | Z/1-6 | 8/¢—6 Ll 79 08z ¢
z/1—+ [ 9lL/1-G|aL/¢1-8| (/I 4% gzl
8/6— | zZ/L-S | +¥/1-B Ll +9 05z /12
gl1/s—¥ | st/s—5| v/c—= Ll S gzl
8/\l—v | /L% | ¥/5—L | (L} G 032
T
si/ei-s | ¥/ \=v | ¥/\=L | L} s 5Tl
aL/1—v | s/t=+| sv/s—¢ | ¢1 5 0sz /11
v/e—¢ | 9l/s—v|8L/s—L | LI £ sel
d 2 g V| (san [1ol8] e
(S3IHONI) SNOISNAWIT 1HIIIM | ISNV
»IZNONE alL X1BW3SsY — s1iod | of
NOIUSQAWOD | T | 3LVId NOVAHAVIA — SLIMSVD | «62
»IZNONE | 1NN 001 | 9z
N—VvNNg | INIMIVA INI—0 | «SZ
SSTINIVLS L v3s 107d | +2
3ZNOYd TaHs | €2
SSIINIVLS I0141M0/MINNALS | +22
3ZNOY™ JIMOTICL Lvas | 1T
INVHIINNATOd ONIMOVd Lv3S | x61
3ZNOYd Was | 81
SSIINIVLS ONIMNAS 3AIN9 | L1 J31vid JNCHHD
NOILdO
HIAHLVAT ONIYOVd dnNI | +91
3ZNovE MIMOTI04 dN0 | 8L | uvanvie z_:vmm_mw.n_mm_
3ZNOY" AUvid WIVHHAYIQ | )
SSIINIVLS WALS 101d | €L
3ZNOYd WIVHHAYIQ | L)
3ZNoud 1NN WOVHHdvia | oL
3ZNOY™ YIHSYM ONIKMDS WOLIOE | &
»IZNONE MIN0O WOVHHAVIO | 8
= IZNOXE YIGAVHD aNIRIdS | 9
REETS AVA (S)ONINS aNILsSnrav | S
3ZNOYd AIHSYM ONIUdS dOL | +
»IZNONYE | MINOS ONISAraY | 2
»JZNOYE | "LdO TIAONVH INILSIPQY | 1
IVIMILYA ALD NOLLAIMOS3A | LMvd

|

(&)

|

7/ 7

N\
NN

N\

N

7/ 7

AN

ARARARARRRRRNRNEY AN

SN\

SONCOMNOMVNSNN NN
SMANNNNMVN NN NMN AN VNN

NN M

3

SN\
SNORS NSNN NN NN NN NN
SN NN NN\

LY LILYLY YLD

N

N

7,

7/7/7 /7 /L2
4

SN W VRN
N

AN SRR YR

e
7
/
7




- 1H3SNI 1V3S JLM3ALS % SNOILJANNQI N3
= 1dN HLIM 3ATVA 431138 394NS
" AQOE FTINV IMOZ TIAON
Blanag 66-5z-8 03ISIAIA [W—L0¥E 1S—9—% 3IIV{
3 J3LS—IMOZ  ONIMVAID 3IVOS ON
m 196D vz BIS) '13l — IBIZI 'MHOA MIN "ADML — S65 X08 "0'd — INNGAVY QOOMAVO 9
~|ENED EEN ATV SSC1d
Adod 3odv1 — g1
AQog TIWWS — ES
g/c—+ |v/1—s|+/e—2| <1 c+ '8 ¢ ‘z/1-z2
v/e-z|8/L-c|2/1-S| 9 ve | 87 T T/ -}
v/c-z|t/L-T|8/1-S| VI k4 as (3/i= v/L—1 ')
a ) g v CsE) 71
(S3HONI) SNOISNANIA LHOIIM
A31V1d INOHHD — NOWdO *#
LM MWd3IN AMVAONVLIS NI Q3an1oN| «
++JZNOYE ol A1GNISSY — SITCA | OF
NOILISOdNQD | 2 [ 31Vid WOVIHAVIA — SIIMSVI | x6¢
++JZNQOYd | 1NN Y001 | g2
N-VNMg | INIMOVD SNRI—O | #5¢
JZNOYd | TEHS | ¢¢
SSIINIVIS | IDHINO/IANIVHLS | xCT
JZNOYd | YIMoTICd 1vas | Le
ANVHIFINATO | ONMOVd 1v3S | 61
JZNOYd | WIS | 81
SSIINIVIS | ONIMdS 3aIN9 | £1
NERIVZR I ONIMOVd dnd | 91t
3ZNOYg I HAMOTIOd dNO | Gt
JZNOMd | A1V1d WOVIHAYIO | ¥l
N-YNNE/$S0C |13 | ONIY—0O/LYIS/WALS 10T1d | ¢1
JZNoYd | NOVIHAYIT | %L1
JZNOYd | INN WOVSHJAYIO | Ol
3JZNOMg | NIHSYM ONIMAS WOLICH [ 6
++JZNo¥g | MIAOD WOVMHAVIO | 8
++JZNOYH | YIEAVHD ONIMAS | 9
T33Ls AHVA (S)ONINdS ONILSNray | &
3JZNOMd | MIHSYM ONNDS dOL| ¥
++JZNONE | M3IYOS ONILSNrav | z
++3ZNOJE | "LdD JTANVH ONILSNPAY | 1
VIMILYA ALO NOILdIMOSIA | Lyvd

‘NAJ0 34
0INOHS 5310H L¥0Od ANV S310H 1108 TV — 3JLVid WNOVHHAVIO +i§# Mo13g 13Msva sz# (1) 3ovid —
'A3NIAN0D 3G ATINOHS ITOH 1IN0 IHL FTHM ‘NIdO 39 dINOHS S3IT0H
1108 TV — (NNHAVIO LiIF MON38) 31VId ADVHHAVIA +L#F 40 dol NO 13xsva 6zff (1) Jovid —
INTNIVId IDIEVD

173HS 40 30IS 13UNC NQ 1804 JLSVM TTVYNYILNI HLIM 3LV1d NI 310H HOMOMHL NOMVY vLf 3LvV1d NIVHHJIVIO

N
\|
\

\
0
/)

WNRARNRRAN

SNINSNONSNONNMNNMAN
OUORS NN NS NSNS NNAN

N\

7.,
I’III
77777,
I’I
/)
2,
7,
VNN SNOM\VRY
AN\ N\
\‘ \ Al \\ Al
AN AN

A\

%

A

N
SOANNNNNNNNNNN NN

N\
7
7,

7
7,
7/,
7/
Z,




REPAIR INSTRUCTIONS

Relief Valve - Ross Valve M odel 20WR
Dump (Relief) Valve - Ross Valve Modd 20WR-D

The repair of the Model 20WR or 20WR-D relief valve is made easy by installing a standard repair kit for the
appropriate valve size, as follows:

Note: Prior to starting a repair, it is recommended that the position of the adjusting screw #2 be marked. This will
ensure that the same pressure setting is obtained upon re-assembly of the valve. The position of the digphragm
plate #14 with respect to the valve shell should also be marked. Thiswill ensure that the valve's internal ports
will be correctly aligned upon re-assembly.

i Loosen the adjusting screw #2 in order to release the compression on springs #5. (Note: There is no need to remove
the adjusting screw completely.)

Remove the spring chamber #6, top spring washer #4, springs #5, and bottom spring washer #9.

Loosen the assembly bolts #30 and remove the diaphragm cover #8.

Remove the pilot assembly (including the diaphragm nut #10, diaphragms#11, pilot pin #12, pilot valve #13, and o-
ring #25) and re-pack as follows:

i Remove the diaphragm nut #10 and replace the diaphragms #11 (all 4 sheets).

i Replace the o-ring #25.

i Inspect the pilot valve #13 to ensure that there is a good seating surface.

Remove the diaphragm plate #14 and inspect as follows:

§ Check the internal seating surface to ensurethat it will create agood seal with the pilot valve. (Note: The pilot
valve may be "ground-in" to the diaphragm plate seat, using alight grinding compound, in order to restorea good
seal.)

i Check al internal ports to make sure they are clear.

i Remove the guide spring #17 and stem assembly (including the cup follower #15, cup packing #16, stem #18, seat
packing #19, seat follower #21, strainer/orifice #22, and check valve #27 - if supplied), and re-pack as follows:

i Removethe cup follower #15 and seat follower #21 and replacethe corresponding packings. (Note: Care should
be taken so that the cup follower #15 is not over-tightened, asit may extrude the cup packing #16 and cause the
valve stem #18 to stick.)

i Replace the strainer/orifice #22.

i For dump valves (Model 20WR-D), replace the check valve #27. (Note: If the old neoprene style check valve
was used, replace with the new ball style check valve according to separate instructions).

i Inspect the valve shell #23 asfollows:

i Check the "barrel" and seat areas for nicks or score marks. (Note: A fine sandpaper may be used to restore a
smooth finish, when required.)

i Check al internal ports to make sure they are clear.

Re-install the stem assembly and guide spring #17.

Place the first diaphragm gasket #29 on the valve shell #23. (Note: The sensing ports must not be blocked.)

Re-install the diaphragm plate #14, making sure that the port holes underneath line up with the corresponding port

holes on the valve shell #23. (Note: The guide spring #17 will cause the diaphragm plate #14 to remain off of the

valve shell #23.)

i Place the second diaphragm gasket #29 on top of the diaphragm plate #14. (Note: The sensing ports should be
blocked by this gasket.)

i Re-ingtall the pilot assembly.

i Re-install the diaphragm cover #8. (Note: At this time the diaphragm plate #14 and diaphragm cover #8 can be

pushed down against the force of the guide spring #17 and held in place by the assembly bolts #30.)

Replace the bottom spring washer #9, springs #5, and top spring washer #4.

Replace the spring chamber #6.

Restore the adjusting screw #2 to its original position and tighten the lock nut #26.

Note: All replaceabl e packings and gasketsare stock itemsand may be ordered asa"Main Valve Repair Kit" for valve serial

number . They are available for regular delivery or next day service. All spare parts are available from:

Ross Valve Mfg. Co., Inc. - 6 Oakwood Avenue, Troy, New York 12181 - Phone (518) 274-0961 - Fax (518) 274-0210

=5

=33

=5

=5

H:\Repair Instructions\Fire Valves\W11313 _Rev. A - FireVavewpd Effective Date:



DRAWN APPRCVED CHK'D

REV. [REVISIGN

PAGE 1 OF 1 T EREATE ATEGAD DOAWING Tis
Shell
i }

)
1g* Paper Lasket

857

36°TYP

Diacphragm FPlate

Paper GLasket

X ROS55S VAL VEE Mee Co. Inc.

XXXXXX
TOLERANCES | 5 pAKWOOD AVENUE — P.0. BOX 585 — TROY, NEW YORK, 12181 — TEL (S18) 274 Qo1

LINLESS

GTHERWIEE BPECIRED [T

mem /0 0 OWR LB, PORT ALIGNMENT

DECMAL  +.015
. SCALE MATERIAL DWG. NJ. REV.
MNOWR +2 NONE VARIOUS 500 —XXX—=XXX=XXX|[ A
NFIDENTIAL INFORNATION WHICH IS PROPERTY OF ROSS VALVE. BY ACCEFTING THIS INFORMA

THS PRNT CONTAINS CONFIO
THE BORROWER AGREES THAT T WILL NOT BE WSED FOR ANY PURPQSE OTHER THAN THAT WHICH IT IS LOANED.

FILE : Zaramon Angpemans Lo Voo




REPAIR INSTRUCTIONS

Relief Valve - Ross Valve Model 20WR
Dump (Relief) Valve - Ross Valve Model 20WR-D

The repair of the Model 20WR or 20WR-D relief valve is made easy by installing a standard repair kit for the
appropriate valve size, as follows:

Note: Prior to starting a repair, it is recommended that the position of the adjusting screw #2 be marked. This will
ensure that the same pressure setting is obtained upon re-assembly of the valve. The position of the diaphragm plate
#14 with respect to the valve shell should also be marked. This will ensure that the valve’s internal ports will be
correctly aligned upon re-assembly.

Mark Adjusting
<4 .

Mark Diaphragm
Plate #14 & Shell #23

RI - 1
Factory: Telephone (518) 274-0961; Fax (518) 274-0210



Loosen the adjusting screw #2 in order to release the compression on springs #5. (Note: There is no need to remove the
adjusting screw completely.)

RI - 2

Factory: Telephone (518) 274-0961; Fax (518) 274-0210



Remove the spring chamber #6, top spring washer #4, springs #5, and bottom spring washer #9.

RI - 3
Factory: Telephone (518) 274-0961; Fax (518) 274-0210



Loosen the assembly bolts #30 and remove the diaphragm cover #8.

RI - 4

Factory: Telephone (518) 274-0961; Fax (518) 274-0210



Remove the pilot assembly (including the diaphragm nut #10, diaphragms #11, pilot pin #12, pilot valve #13, and o-ring
#25) and re-pack as follows:

~ Remove the diaphragm nut #10 and replace the diaphragms #11 (all 4 sheets).

~ Replace the o-ring #25.

~ Inspect the pilot valve #13 to ensure that there is a good seating surface.

RI - 5
Factory: Telephone (518) 274-0961; Fax (518) 274-0210



Remove the diaphragm plate #14 and inspect as follows:
~ Check the internal seating surface to ensure that it will create a good seal with the pilot valve. (Note: The
pilot valve may be “ground-in” to the diaphragm plate seat, using a light grinding compound, in order to
restore a good seal.)
~ Check all internal ports to make sure they are clear.

RI - 6
Factory: Telephone (518) 274-0961; Fax (518) 274-0210



Remove the guide spring #17 and stem assembly (including the cup follower #15, cup packing #16, stem #18, seat
packing #19, seat follower #21, strainer/orifice #22, and check valve #27 - if supplied), and re-pack as follows:
~ Remove the cup follower #15 and seat follower #21 and replace the corresponding packings. (Note: Care
should be taken so that the cup follower #15 is not over-tightened, as it may extrude the cup packing #16
and cause the valve stem #18 to stick.)
~ Replace the strainer/orifice #22.
~ For dump valves (Model 20WR-D), replace the check valve #27. (Note: If the old neoprene style check
valve was used, replace with the new ball style check valve according to separate instructions).

RI - 7
Factory: Telephone (518) 274-0961; Fax (518) 274-0210



Inspect the valve shell #23 as follows:
~ Check the “barrel” and seat areas for nicks or score marks. (Note: A fine sandpaper may be used to
restore a smooth finish, when required.)
~ Check all internal ports to make sure they are clear.

RI - 8

Factory: Telephone (518) 274-0961; Fax (518) 274-0210



Re-install the stem assembly and guide spring #17.
Place the first diaphragm gasket #29 on the valve shell #23. (Note: The sensing ports must not be blocked.)
Re-install the diaphragm plate #14, making sure that the port holes underneath line up with the corresponding
port holes on the valve shell #23. (Note: The guide spring #17 will cause the diaphragm plate #14 to remain off
of the valve shell #23.)
Place the second diaphragm gasket #29 on top of the diaphragm plate #14. (Note: The sensing ports should be
blocked by this gasket.)
Re-install the pilot assembly.
Re-install the diaphragm cover #8. (Note: At this time the diaphragm plate #14 and diaphragm cover #8 can be
pushed down against the force of the guide spring #17 and held in place by the assembly bolts #30.)
Replace the bottom spring washer #9, springs #5, and top spring washer #4.
Replace the spring chamber #6.
Restore the adjusting screw #2 to its original position and tighten the lock nut #26.
Note: All replaceable packings and gaskets are stock items and may be ordered as a “Main Valve Repair Kit” for valve serial
number . They are available for regular delivery or next day service. All spare parts are available from:
Ross Valve Mfg. Co., Inc. - 6 Oakwood Avenue, Troy, New York 12181 - Phone (518) 274-0961 - Fax (518) 274-0210

RI - 9
Factory: Telephone (518) 274-0961; Fax (518) 274-0210



